
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 8 

(09.30 - 10.25) (Pages 1 - 59)  

 

Local Health Boards  

 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

Jon Morris, Service Manager for Perinatal and Liaison Psychiatry  

Dr Annemarie Schmidt, Consultant Psychiatrist 

Sharn Jones, Head Of Women's Outpatient Services 

 

Powys Teaching Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive  

Helen James, Head of Children’s Public Health Nursing and Paediatric Services 

 

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 1 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Baord 

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 2 - Powys Teaching Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 9 

(10.25 - 11.15) (Pages 60 - 72)  

 

The British Psychological Society  

 

Dwynwen Myers, Psychologist lead – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 3 - The British Psychological Society 

 

Break (11.15 - 11.30) 

 

4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 10 

(11.30 - 12.25) (Pages 73 - 80)  

Charlotte Harding, Founder and Chair of Perinatal Mental Health Cymru 

Barbara Cunningham, Trustee of Perinatal Mental Health Cymru 

Dr Jess Heron, Director - Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

Sally Wilson, Volunteer - Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

Sarah Deardon, Volunteer - Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

 

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 4 - Perinatal Mental Health Cymru 

CYPE(4)-21-17 - Paper 5 - Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 14 June 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 6 - to note 

 

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education on Community Focussed Schools 

 (Pages 83 - 84)  

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 7 - to note 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for remainder of the meeting. 

  

7 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Development - 

Consideration of Approach 

(12.25 - 12.40) (Pages 85 - 91)  

 

CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 8 - private 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-21-17 – Papur | Paper 1 

 

 

Statement 1 

The Committee is keen to hear how services link together under the umbrella of Perinatal Mental Health, including 

specialised perinatal mental health services, maternity services, general adult mental health services, inpatient mother and 

baby units, parent and infant mental health services, health visiting, clinical psychology, and midwifery services, GPs and 

the extended primary care team, role of the third sector and local support groups, and private providers of services 

 

It is specifically seeking evidence on: 
 

The Welsh Government’s approach to perinatal mental health, with a specific focus on accountability and the funding of 

perinatal mental health services covering prevention, detection and management of perinatal mental health problems. 

This will include whether resources are used to the best effect. 

 

Comments 

 

Perinatal mental illnesses are common and affect at least 10% and up to 20% of women. Providing good perinatal mental 

health services saves lives, but also prevents long term harm to women, their families and children. 

 

The Health Board (HB) is committed to working in partnership to improve outcomes for children and families and is 

currently prioritising work on the first 1000 days of life pathway and the prevention
[...]
://womenshealthtoday.blog/2017/02/17/neuroscience-shows-breastfeeding-is-not-just-milk/ 

 

P
ack P

age 51

https://womenshealthtoday.blog/2017/02/17/neuroscience-shows-breastfeeding-is-not-just-milk/


1 
 

CYPE(5)-21-17 – Papur | Paper 2 

 

 

National Assembly for Wales: Children, Young People and Education 
Committee 

Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - June 2017 

This brief aims to respond directly to the Committees Terms of Reference for 
the Inquiry. Additional information is provided at the end which is hopefully 

helpful. 

1. The Welsh Government’s approach to perinatal mental health, 
with a specific focus on accountability and the funding of 

perinatal mental health services covering prevention, detection 
and management of perinatal mental health problems. This will 

include whether resources are used to the best effect. 

Powys Teaching Health Board provides maternity care and health visitor 

support to 1200 women per annum. Local data suggests that 18% of women 
have experienced or are experiencing mild to moderate mental health issues 

with <1% identifying as having major mental health illness at booking. 

The additional funding allocated by Welsh Government to each health board 
for the development of perinatal mental health services, was based upon 

births. Given the relatively small birth rate in Powys, this allocation required 

the health board to seek imaginatively to provide a service across what is in 
effect a quarter of the landmass of Wales with only 4% of the population. A 

model which focuses on prevention and early identification, with women and 
their families receiving the early community support. Our service is home 

and community focused with the provision of care being tailored to the 
unique needs of every woman. This way of working has enabled us to focus 

on our strengths in Powys, which are ultimately about having smaller teams 
with close working relationships whilst having a strong community focus. 

A per
[...]

schools and action being undertaken in this regard. 

This correspondence has been copied to John Griffiths, Chair of the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

Pack Page 84

http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/publications/circulars/Community_Focused_Schools__Circ1?lang=en


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 8
	CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 1 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Baord
	CYPE(5)-21-17 - Paper 2 - Powys Teaching Health Board

	3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 9
	4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 10
	CYPE(4)-21-17 - Paper 5 - Action on Postpartum Psychosis

	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 14 June
	5.2 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education on Community Focussed Schools
	7 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Development - Consideration of Approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 12.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4189 

 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Jon Morris, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Dr Annemarie Schmidt, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Sharn Jones, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Helen James, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Dwynwen Myers, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Charlotte Harding, Perinatal Mental Health Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/55805f7c-3cc6-471f-9fdf-ff9f38f2cfb7?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/55805f7c-3cc6-471f-9fdf-ff9f38f2cfb7?autostart=True


Barbara Cunningham, Perinatal Mental Health Cymru 

Dr Jess Heron, Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

Sally Wilson, Action on Postpartum Psychosis 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 775KB) View as HTML (335KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Llyr Gruffydd. There was 

no substitute. The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless to the Committee and thanked 

Mohammad Asghar for his contribution to the work of the Committee.  

 

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 8  

The Committee heard evidence from Local Health Boards.  

 

3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 9  

The Committee heard evidence from the British Psychological Society.  

 

4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 10  

The Committee heard evidence from Perinatal Mental Health Cymru and Action on 

Postpartum Psychosis.  

 

 

 

 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s500003699/6%20Gorffennaf%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s500003699/6%20Gorffennaf%202017.html?CT=2


5 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 14 June  

5.2 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education on Community Focussed Schools  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for remainder of the meeting.  

The Motion was agreed.  

 

7 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Development - 

Consideration of Approach  

The Committee agreed to take some further evidence from Professor Mick Waters and 

the Regional Consortia. They also agreed to write to key stakeholders on a specific 

aspect of the inquiry.  

 


